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facilities and utilize or distribute the energy produced by_ the facilities, all for a
term not to exceed 50 years and subject to renewal provisions as the parties mgy_
agree'. In consideration of the foregoing, Anoka shall pay to the district an
annual fee which shall provide to the district reasonable compejisation for the fair
value of the rights in and to the property which are contributed by the district for
hydroelectric generating or distributing facilities for the full term of the agree-
ment. If Anoka does not declare its intention to exercise its option within 90
'days of the completion of the feasibility study, the district may grant such rights
to any other local government unit

Subd. 4/ If the parties are unable to agree upon the interpretation or
application of the foregoing or any terms of the agreement, they shall submit to
arbitration as provided by_ law and the rules of the American Arbitration
Association, except ttiat the arbitrator or arbitration panel shall be composed of
the persons appointed in the manner provided b£ this subdivision and shall
handle any and all matters relating to the agreement in a timely and Oji-going
basis. If the parties agree, one person may serve as the arbitrator. If not, a
panel of three arbitrators shall be utilized. Anoka shall appoint a person
experienced in public utility management or the development of hydroelectric
generating projects, or both. The district shall appoint a person experienced in
public park management, and those persons shall appoint the third member of
the panel.

.. Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. ,

The provisions of this act shall be effective the day after compliance with
Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 3j b^ the governing body of the
Hennepin county park reserve district and the council of the city of Anoka. If
compliance with section 645.021, subdivision 3j has not occurred before May T±
1982, this act is void.

Approved March 22, 1982 . .

CHAPTER 567 — S.F.No. 1955

An act relating to tax forfeited land; restoring certain funds to the real estate
assurance account; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement,
Section 284.28, Subdivision 8.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section 284.28, Subdivi-
sion 8, is amended to read:

Changes or additions are Indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.
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Subd. 8. There is established in the state treasury a real estate assurance
account. This account is composed of money appropriated by the legislature for
this purpose and all money deposited in the state treasury and credited to the
account, . Money in the state treasury credited to the real estate assurance
account from all sources is annually appropriated to the state treasurer for the
purpose of paying claims ordered by the district court to be paid from the fund.
At the time of sale of a parcel of tax forfeited land, the county auditor shall
charge and collect in full an amount equal to three percent of the total sale price
of land. Before filing a notice of expiration of time for redemption, in cases
where an auditor's certificate of sale or a state assignment certificate has been
issued, the county auditor shall charge and collect in full from the holder of the
certificate an amount equal to three percent of the appraised value of the property
for tax purposes. The amounts so collected by the auditor shall be deposited in
the state treasury and credited to the real estate assurance account. Income
earned from moneys in the account shall be credited to the account. The state
treasurer may separately invest account moneys. The unobligated balance w &M
wal estate assurance account m excess ef $100,000, as of My 4 ef each fiscal
vfl^i* fin nil bfl cAAcfiU^d iTito thft ccnoffll funoi *

In determining compensation for the unjust deprivation suffered by the
claimant, which may include severance damages sustained if the claimant owns
adjoining land, the court shall take into account delinquent taxes, penalties, costs,
and interest which would have been due and owing if the claimant had redeemed
the land.

No claimant shall recover the value of improvements made to the land by
other persons or the increment in value of land that occurs after the claimant has
actual notice of the forfeiture proceeding. All' claims against the real estate

'assurance account and ordered by the district court to be paid therefrom shall'be
obligations of the state and shall be paid out of the first moneys coming into the
assurance fund from legislative appropriations, the collection of money by county
auditors or from any other sources as provided by law.

There is appropriated from the general fund to the state treasurer amounts
sufficient to pay the amount by which any claims ordered to be paid from the real
estate assurance account pursuant to this subdivision exceed the amount existing
in the account at the time of the order, but the total amount appropriated from
the general fund shall not exceed the amounts transferred from the real estate
assurance account to the general fund pursuant to Laws J981, Chapter 356;

Section 339, plus interest.

Sec. 2. TRANSFER.

The transfer on July 1, 1982, shall not exceed $100,000.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective July 2, 1982. Section 2 is effective the day following
final enactment.

. Approved March 22, 1982
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